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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING D 1
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA (,

10th January, 1939 \ ”

}
/

Dr. B.A. Garslae, j '\
Secretary, \
Board of Founaers of University of Nanking, \K /b

150 Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Dr. Garside:

One of the most pressing needs of the campus of West
Cnina Union University is space to carry on the sclence work in
a more adequate way. Tne present Biology Building has become
very seriously congested until it 1s mractically impossible for any
one of the institutions to carry out their scilence work properly.
It is quite clear in the minds of all the staff connected witn
science work that some solution must be found by the fall of 1939.

It has been proposed that all the guest institutions who
are now on this campus support an appeal tu be made for funds to
erect a second science building for West China Union University.

We feel morally obligated to support the request to supply this
serious need for our host institution. In looking ahead to the
years to come, and it may be a number of years before we are able
to return to our own campus, a second science building seems to us
now to be one of the greatest needs on the campus and we are heartl-
ly in favor of endorsing this appeal in order that any funds used
for the solution of this problem may be put into a permenent build-
ing for West Cnina Union University. It seems to all of us that,
while temporary buildings might solve the need for a short time
they would not in the end serve the purpose that this chemistry
building would for our host institution. Wnen the proposal was
presented to all the guest institutions it was clearly stated that
our support is moral ana that it will not affect in any way the
emergency grants that are being secured by the Board of Founders
for each individual institution. In other wourds, it is supposed
to be a grant to West China Union University in addition to the
emergency grants for the current expenses.

We recommend to the Board of Fouunders that they en-
dorse heartily this special appeal for a chemistry bullding to
be erected on the campus of West China Union University.

Since;gly yours,

|
WLW//
. Chen

YGC s M
Enc.




Jonwry 11, 1939 7 -
Dear Dre Chen : A ek Tf it
sar Dre s iz / 29,

i i Thunk you for your letter of December ist. In tis you suggest
¢ hmt 22 5 . . g0 . 4
St Drg, Boren be, 5978, SIS SRR P, VE AL, S SRR, throven

R I am sure that everyone sill sgree heartily to Dr. Bowen's uppointe
jent to tuls position, und that we would il be happy to heve him tuke us uctive
4 purt in our promotional work on behslf of the Univerzity of Banking us his time
4d strength will permit. We »ill bring your letter officially to the uttention

the Nunking Bourd of Pounders o. its Executive Coumittee, us soom oo the next
weeting can be arrangeds -

: fie bave wlrsudy been trying to bring Dre. Bosen as sctively as p0se
sibic into connection with our promotional work om behalf of the University of
8 ng. &8 you know, our China Colleges now have & western office in Sun Frane
elsco with Dr. buchhols im charge. e have written to Dr, Buchholz urging thut
draw Ure. Bowen into as active promotionsl work «s he can, and have also sritten
tb Dr. Bowsn urging him to tuke as active a part es he is &ble., Te huve not
rhigsed with Dr. Bowen the  uestion of his .travelling extemsiwly over the United
Stutes for we hive assumed thot he would prefer not to do thute Thers is a lurge
d fertile field for owr Banking work alomg the weat coust, und Dr. Bowem could
vote his full tize = if tuat were available - within thut ares.
il

A At the tise that Dr, vheeler wus culied to the Presbyteriam Board
/he suggested that ¥r, Culdwell cirry oa the special interests of the University
|of Nanking in the fleld of srowotion. This ¢rraugesent hus been &pproved by tae
| Banking Committee on Progotion, <nd Mr, Culdsell is giving some time to Hanking
| insterest, in addition to hie services to the antire group of Colleges. No doubt
hs hus been correeponding with you direet, I am sending both to him snd to [re
;{ uobenstine, the Chalrman of the Heunking Committee on Promotion, coples of your
letter.

dith all good wishes, 1 am
Very sincerely yours,

re Ye Go Chen
University of Huaking
¢/o viest Chins Union University B A GARSIDE

BiuGskP
CGopies tos - Dr, Buchholz

Ny, Caldwell
Dr. Lobenstine

043¢




January 23, 1939

Dear Dr. Chens

I attach hereto excerpts from letters received
from various friends in response to your general letter of
Hovember 17th which we mailed out last week. :

Very sincerely yours,

Dre Y. G.»Uhen

University of Nanking

c/o West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

BulGsuP
Enclse.




 ROTARY INTERNATIONAL
35 Eastwacker Drive, Chicago

Dear Mr. Garsides

Thank you very much Br your note of 14 January and for sending me & copy
of Dr. Y.G.Chen's letter of 17 November. When you write to him, will you please

thank him on my behalf for his thoughtfulness in asking you to send me a copy of
that letter,

Sincerely yours

(signed) CHELSEY R, PERRY
Secretary

HEHHHHHHRHERHEE

CHICAGO CONGREGATIONAL UNION
19 South Ls Salle Street, Chicago

January 19, 1939
Dear Mr. Garsides

I want to thank you very heartily for your letter of January l4th, covering
the intensely interesting report of President Chen of the University of Nanking, I
wish you would pass on to him fom us here the depth of our interest im China, and | \\
the heroilc work of colleges and universities in the presence of the present tragic 'y
situation. We are now putting forth every effort for the China Keldef in Chicago
through the Church Committee, and I do trust that through the proper agencies, the
gallant work of the colleges und universities of Chins will be adequately supported,

Sincerely yours \

(signed) ERNEST GRAHAM GUTHRIE
General Director

UNITED CHRISTIAN MISSIONAKY SOCKETY

My dear Mr., Garsides - February 1, 1939

: a il
This is just & little note to heartily thank you for senaing me & copy of President Chen's
letter w‘xi-itten from West China under date of Movember 17, 1938, 1 was very glad to receive
this an to learn at first hand some of the problems which these good friends are facing.

8incerely yours,
(signed) Alexander Paul

1 ~~\t Wkl

04934




I want 'to thank you for sending me the copy of President. Ohln'l httor. It was

m:rlh interesting and it is corta.:l.nly p-.urym to see the way they are car-
Ty one.

‘..Dou"lrocu-cun

The recent copies of the Agriculturel and Porestry Motes from the nn&nrdt.y in~
dicate that they are going forward wAth their projects and, all in all, it makes
us feel that it will be impossible to subjugate a people with a oplrit ddke that,

Sincerely yours,

/ B/ Bt H, Love
Professor of Plant Breeding®

National Dollsr Stores, 929 Market St,
Sen Francisco, Calif,

Dear Mr, Garsides

I wish to ecknowledge receipt of your letter of the l4th enclosing & copy of °*
letter written by President Chen. & have read the letter over and have found' it
very interesting, as you mentioned. I am glad thut & copy wus sent to me, Thank-
ing you again,

Yours wvery truly,
/8/ Joe Shoong

Columbda Undversity, Depts of Chemistry
Dear Mr, Garsides

I am greatly indebted to you for a copy of the recent very interesting letter
received from President ¥, G, Chen, one of my former students whose career I have
followed with deep interest. When next you write, please thank him cordislly for

this courtesy, extending to him my warmest greetings and best wishes that happier
days may dawn for him and for his university. ;

Yours very truly,

/s/ Marston T, Bogert
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January 23, 1939

President YeG.Chen

University of Nanking

¢/o West Chine Union University
Chengtu, Ssechuun, west Chins

Dear Dr, Chens

Enclosed herewith is a copy of a letter which we
received from Mr, Frank G, Hoover in response to your letter of Nov-
ember 17th, I enclose also & copy of my preliminary acknowledgement
of Mr. Hoover's letter,

As you will note from my letter, I am awaiting further
word from you ahd Dr. Bates before I attempt to make any definite com—
ments on he question Mr., Hoover implies as to the continustion of his
support of Dr, Ma's work, We understand that Dr. Ma is now giving
most or all of his time to work not directly related to the Undversity
of Nunking, and we assume that some or all of his budget 1s being paid
by the Government, or by sources outside the University. Kegardless
of the special value of the work Dr. Ma is doing, we would, of course,
like to keep the interest and support of such & valuable friend as Mr.
Boover related to the work beiny done Ly the University of Nanking
directlye Fe have had various experieaces in the past in which an Am-
erican donor's interest was tdkd so closely to some one individual
that when that individual left, the institution, the donor?®s interst
went with him, never to return, We should like to guard against the
possibility of any such development in this present instance, We
here in New York must look to you und Dr, Bates to indicate the #isest
cousse of procedure for us to follow.

! Nenking is in mch urgent need of funds Just now to keep
its regular work going forwsrd. Mr. Hoover is the type of friend to
whom we would normelly turn for a generous gift toward our emergency
fund, But we probably should not approach him for any special gift
until we know just what attitude we should take with regard to the con-
tinuation of his support of Dr. Ma's work,

: If it is your judgement that Mr. Hoover should continue
Dre Ma's support on the same basis as heretofore, we will pass that
word on to him, If, however, Dr. M is now receiving support from sme
other sources, or if for some other reason you think it would be better
for Mr. Hoover to designate his comtribution ior some other purpose
more directly related to the University, please aske concrete sugges~
tions as to objectives whici you think would specifically appeal to
him, I either you or Dr. Bates write to Mr. Hoover about this matter
direct, will you please lst me have a copy of your letter, so that we
can keep informed as to just how the matter stands and what you are

Very dncerely yours
B A G_A‘RSlDE»

441




THE HOOVER COMPANY

HORTH CANTON? OHIXQ

Dear Mr, Carsides

Yhanks for your letter of January 1l4th, together
with Dr, Chen's report from the University of Nanking, dated Nov-
ember 17the

It seems to me that the University is doing a
wonderful piece of work in the face of the terrific resistance
they are encountering. Their heroism and spirit of personal
sacrifice cannot help butt compel admiration by heir friends and
place them in an even stronger position when the war is over to
extend their services to the Chinese people.

The first time you have an opportunity to write
to Dre Chen I wish you would express to him my personal appreci=-
ation for his fine report.

I have heard from Dr. W.hH.Ma, formerly connected
with Nanking University, for whose work I have been contributing
something to the University each yesr, to the effect that he is
now engaged in goveranment work, pluced directly im charge or the
reapganization of locul government along the lines of his research
work while with the University. While I regretted in one way to
have him leave the University, it seems to me that he is now 4in
position to do the sume high quality of work but to exteand his
spere of influence over a much larger field. If in your correse
pondence with Dr, Chen you receive any contrary advice, I should
be pleased to have it.

In other words, 1 have the impression hat the
work of Dr. Ma is being carried on along the lines desired by the
University of Nanking, and if I am wrong in this impression, I
would like to be set straight.

\ \‘

Will receive your further reports with great
intersst,

Sincerely yours
(signed)  FRANK G. HOOVER
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tod Dea. 20, 1995, Also see lotter to Falcfleld Jam, 30, 1989,

January 24, 1939

A
\

De;i? President Chens

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of December 20th.
This deals with the arrangements for the return of Mr. and Mrs. Charles H.
Riggs at the close of the brief furlough which Mr. Riggs is planning to begin
this spring.

I have already discussed briefly with Dr. Fairfield the question
. of possible arrangements for Mr. and Mrs. Riggs' return this fall. I would be
glad to transmit to him the request of the University that the American Board
undertake increased, and if possible the full, support of Mr. and Mrs. Riggs
during the term of service which will begin this ralle I believe that there
would be some personal sympathy towsard such & proposal =mong at least some
members of the Prudential Committee of ihe Awericun Board. Dbut whether the
Board can find the necessary financial support for the balance of Mre and Mrs.
Riggs' salary and ellowances I do not know.

Very sincerely yours,

\ B A GARSIDE
BAG sMP

£ Rl iy . T S o 0 SAGN ’.\n Rt SR L b i o A Y ol G o A
R T AR SRR v el TR b b s ottt S A S R e e

0449




/{.,’ Q‘C /t/j’

v

ASUOCILLTED BOARDS FOR CHARISTIAN COLLEGES

77

150 Fifth avenue
Hew York, N.X.

Januury 24, 1939
Presideat Lincoln Dsang e 4}% vk
President Shuming T, biu i
President Wiu Yi-fung e /27

Chengtu, Szechwun
CHINA

Dear ‘Friendss

4 number of developments during recent weeks have contributed to ny
writing of this joint letter.

Pirst of all, «e have now reached the time of the yerr when our New
Tork office alwuys sends you the best forecus$ we cun iwke as to regulur inecome for
the fiscil year which will begin om July lst next. ir, Evans is urepuring for esch
of the fowr universities now in Chengtu & preliminury estin.te of sssured income for
193740 from endosment, mi:sion bourd grunts, wad other rogulir sources. These esti-
mstes will probubly go forwurd in the sume mail as tids lettor or «t lesst within the
next weak. i

In the second place, there huve boen an increusing number of injuiries
from every part of our American constitueney «s to the probuble plans of the eollsges
for 1939~40. iihen ve conducted our emergmncy caupcign for 1937-38, everyone recog=-
nized thut & fresh and serious emergency existed, und thut we ware yuite justified in
making such «n appesl. During our ewrent 1938-39 emargency cumpaign most of our
n'undom.tillwunngwmptourmathntanmmy exists, und to make
oontributions on that basis. But there is pretty genmeral ugreement that we can uot
for a third successive yeur go Before our smericin friends with « plea for gifts for
an “emergenay". If the disturbed conditions im China ure to continue for s prolonged
period, as now seems likely, ve must assure our smaric.n friends thut every possible
adjustment to these disturbed conditions hus been mude, und thut our Colloges have
worked out plans which #ill enable them to go on for & mumber of years if necessary
on & reasonusbly sound and economicsl basis.

In the third place, Dr. Serge Elisseeff made a speciul trip to New York
last week for the purpose of having a full confereange with us as to the progrem of the
six universities reeceiving support from the Harvard-Yenching Institute, in the field
of Chinese Cultural Studies. Appareatly the Trustecs of the Institute feel very
strongly that the universities should make very raedicul sdjustments to the present
situstion. In purticular, Dr. Elisseeff ruises the question of the extent to shich
Cheeloo, Nanking, und West China huve beam able to unite the work they are doing in
this field of Chimese Cultural Studies. He stutes that the Trustees recognize the

of unity in the work they are doing im Chinese Cultural

uurnpomtumummmuuummumum
that fastitutional lines im the field of Chinese Culturel

eliminuted, and that the work to be conducted as &
wmnmntuormczmrmqm




To the Four Presidents — Janusry 24, 1939

\
In the fourth place, the individusl Bourds of Trustees and the

Asgocisted Boards must devote themselves during the next five months to the im-
portant snd difficult task of passing upon the programs of the individual colleges
and of the group as & whole, for the year 193940, with special referenss to the
obligations which the individual Bourds and the united group have for providing
regular and special support for this worke It now seems obvious that more difficult
guestions will be raised this spring than ut any time during the lust decade. lie
must have full and frank inform:ution fyem each of the Golleges us to their own
special situ:tion and problems, as to the adjustments they have mude und are planning
to make, and as to the reasons why certain other adjustments &re not possible at this
tinme. .

This letter is written therefore to ask that each of you keep us
fully informed during the coming months, both on behalf of your individusl insti-
tutions and em dehalf of the four Colleges us a group, with reference to your plans,
program, and finsncicl estimates for 1939-40.

First of all, what ere the prospscts as to all four of the Glleges
remaining on the rest China campus for 1939407 e realize that thus far you huve
"had to live on & month hy month basis. Even during thoe next few months there will
bd exceeding difficulty in saying definitely whether your college expects to remain
in Chengtu or to return to its original campus. You can uite rightly point out
that “some sudden change in the military situxtion in Chinz may necessitate a complete
revision of our plans at any moment.® 4ll these considcrutions the groups here in
America regognize juite clearly. On the other hand we cun not possibly meke pluns
for 193940 except on the generul assumption thut certain work will probubly be
carried on in certain definite locations.

In the second place, if all four of your colleges are planning to
remain in Chomgtu during 1939-40 what will be your gemerul policy with regard to
the nuintensnce of institutional 1lines? How far will sepurate institutionzl lines
be maintained in the field of administration, including the functions of the presi-
dents, field treasurers, deans, and other major administrative officers? To what
exteant can some or all of those administrative functions be correluted or amalgeucted?
How far 1s £ planned to maintain sepurate institutional lines in the field of instruo-
tion? Will differemt policies be foilowed in different schools and departaents - some
being more completely combined thaa others? How far, and in what departments, can &
staff member of one university take into a single class the students of all four of
the universities in his own speciul field? Houw great a reduction in the total teach-
ing staff can be effected by such combinations? ihere reductions are effected will
this mean relesasing staff members already employed, and if so shat legal or morsl
obligations do we have to the staff members thus relsased?

In the third place, what would be the poligy of the universities aith
regurd to the admission of studemtsy iill Cheeloo, Ginling, and Hunking restrict
their enrollment to students who come to Chengtu from the areus whiech these three
institutions normally serve in the eastern and northerm parts of China? H1l fiest
China restrioct its enrollment to students coming from
Or will some liberty be allowed each studemt to choose
she wishes to enroll, regirdless of the area
credit be given where studemts enrolled in ome
in classes which combine the students from several




To the Four Presidents o Janusry 24, 1939

¢

In the fourth place, how fur can the budgets of the four universiti:s
b2 eorreluted or anulgamuted? kLust four sepurate sets of cwrent uccounts be kept,
with exchange of funds betweon differemt institutions shere adjustments ure necessa:y?
Can there be a po ling of funds und expenditure: in some dopartments of operation and
maintenance or of instruction? H#hat economies cun be effected us a result of corre-
lation or amalgamation?

In the fifth place, whut are your pluns »ith regurd to the usc of the
buildings and eqdpuent of west China Unioa University? How fur will institutional
lines be zaintainec in the use of cluss rooms, luboratories, dormitories und sdainis-—
trative offices? maxi HRave the buildings alresdy erected during tho past yeur or
now in process of construction muds reasonably adsquate provision for the physiecal
ne ds for next yeur, or is additional construction urgontly nveded? If any further
construction is ne.ded, please send full detulls, and alszo indlcate what use should
be made of such additional bulidings after the temmination of the resent emergencye.

If any of the thres visiting institutions is plunning to transfer
some or all of its work either back to its originmal cuapus or to some other center
outside of Chengtu all of the above  uestions would still be applicuble to such ine-
stitutions and depurtments &s plan to remain,

The above quastions we only & feox of the obviyfﬁi problems which con-
front us as we consider the work of the fowr universities for 1939=-40. "e know thut
&ll these questions huve baem very uuch in your alads wad that you huve also boen
studying many other phuses of the yaa problem which we huve uot mentioned. You have
many problems with which we huive no agyuaintance whatever. ie do not wish to add to
the heavy burdens you wre already carrying by suggosting some long uestionnuire to
be fillad out. But as you will all reeognize, anelithsr our individuul Bourds of
Trusto s nor the group as a shole cun effectively give you the help you will need
next year except as we understund your situstion fully, and pres:nt it intelligently
and with convigtion t0 all of the american frisnds % whom we must look for the cone
tinuation of your support, ;

We hope thit you und your colleagues will navs opportunities to dis=
cuss such problems us these with the members of cwr Boards of Trustoes who are visite-
ing Chengtu this winter. #e hope tou that all four of you wiil be attending the
meeting of the presidents of ali the Christian Collsges in China whi h we understand
is to be held about the middle of April. at tiwt time the accomplishments snd problems
of the group of institutions working together im #West China »iil undoubtedly be one
of the major toyice of discussion.

Here in America overyone is watching with keem interest the progress
of the experiment in working together, which our fowr colleges on the West China
cumpus are condusting. We realize tuat it was begun under the compulsion of un emer-
gonoy situation, and that there was mo time for long=-runge pleaning before you foumd
yourself crowded together om tie Mest China campus, but we believe thut the expériment
will produce manmy valuable lessons in cooperation which will prove helpful to the
whole program of Christian higher edusation in Chinu during the yeurs just sheud,

Vory sincersly yours,




The University of Namking
150 Fifth Avenwe
Now York City

January 24, 1939
Copy to Miss Priest

Dr. Y. G. Chen
The University of Nanking
Chengtu, Ssechuan, China

Dear Dr. Chen:

I enclose herewith minutes of the meeting of the Board of
Founders held on January 9. This meeting was arranged so that the
Board of Founders might have as their guest, Dr. Ferguson, honer-
ing him as the first President of the University.

There were only a few items of business which needed to
coms up at this meeting, and the time was largely spent in listea-
ing to Dr. Ferguson's reminiseences and viewpoint of the sitmation
in Nanking. As you will mote, there was no particular astion
called for, or taken, at this meeting other than routine business.

Sincerely yours,

Assistant Secretary
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING éz'/y’ 7
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

9th February, 193v

Dr. B.A. Garside, La
Assoclated Boerds for China Colleges, ; f>\ |
150 Fiftn Avenue, &/CLL

NEW YURK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Dr. Gerside:

I have heard during the last few days that the question
has been raised conceming the possibility of opening the University
in Nanking in the very near future. We have given the matter
very careful consideration and I wish to send you this letter,
more or less confidentlally, to show the decision that has been
made by our groupe.

1. The staff members in Nanking have consistently
written us that they consider 1t is impossible to open the
institution at the present time. We may have written you
already that an attempt was made to open a senior middle
school on the college campus, but only three students
applied making it impossible to carry on a school. Prob -
ably this 1s due %O the fact that the students of that age
who wish to have an educatlion prefer to attend the schools
in Shanghai, which 1s only six hours away by rail, or else
they have already come West to "Free China'. Frimary
schools are being conducted in Nanking and we are sharing
in this work as there are two schools on our campus at the
present time.

2. I know after consultation with the heads of the
various units that our staff will stand one hundred per
cent against returning to Nanking during thls emergency
period. I might add that even some of the staff members
in Nenking are expressing great uneaslness at this time
and some feel that they cannot stay longer, in fact one
of the staff 1s already in Hongkong on his way West.
Academic 1life 1s practically impossible under existing
conditions.

3, It is physically impossible to move our staff,
their families and the equlpment back to Nanking at the
present time. In the first place, we cannot go down the
Yengtge River and to attempt to take our staff by alr to
Kunming and then up the coast from Hongkong would cost a
tremendous sum. T think you may have had informetion that
the buses and trucks in this part of China are in such
great demand that people have been welting two or three
months for a place.

4, Tt would be economically impossible to continub the
work that we have started in West china and which we feel
has a very important place 1n the life of the nation today,




Z- 7-37

Dr. Garside = 2

-

and at the same time attempt to conduct even a limited
emount of academic work in Nanking. We do not have
sufficient funds to run an institution in two places.

During the past few days I have called a meeting of the
Deans and the heads of the various units as well as the western
staff members, to consult with them concerning our stay in Chengtu.
It was the unanimous agreement of the entire group that the time has
not yet arrived for us to think of returning to Nanking and they

all agreed that we should put our efforts into deveioping the work
on this campus.

We are very glad that Dr. Decker, mr. Cressy and Bishop
Ward, who is chalrman of our Emergency Executive Committee, have
been with us for the last few days and have asked them to take
our greetings to you and the members of the Board of Founders
when they reach the United States in the near future. I feel
sure that they will be able to give you a clear picture of the

work we are doing and the attitude of our staff during the present
situation.

We shall send you in a few days tne minutes of the meeting

which was held on February 4th, including the proposed budget for
the year 1939-~1940,

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours;

Y « Chen

YGC s MY







presentatives of the Boards Sf College
: v Chengtu, 1/18/39

#

THE UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
lunn‘.’ China

New York Offiece:
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.

February 14, 1939

President Y. G. Chen
The University of Nanking
Chengtu, Ssechuan, Chima

Dear Dr., Chen;

Enclosed herewith are the minutes of two meetings. firss,
those of the joint meeting of the Representatives of the Boards of
the four Colleges Working in Chengtu (we have held these minutes
wntil the Finance Committee of the Associated Boards could meet
and take formal action regarding the recommendations) and seeond,
the minutes of the Finanee Committee held on February 10, im whiech
you will find inclusion of the approval of the recommendations of
the joint meeting. §

Mr. Garside has already informed you by China Clipper
letter and by cable that the grants from the Reserve Funds were
made and that the work on the Seciemee Building could be begun.

-

£ Sincerely yours,

e

Secretary

JIP:VW
Enclosures 2

Copy to Miss Priest




Februiu’y 17, 19539 -

President Y.GsChen

University of Nanking
c/o West Chiljs Union Univer#ity
Chengtu, iest China

bear President Chens

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of January 10th. In
this you endorfse on behslf of the University of Namking, the appeal of .
the Universities* joint council for funds for the erection of the second
m building on the West China campuse :

During rccent weeks, we have been interchunging letters and
cables which we hope have now clesred this mutter to everyone's satisface
tion. i

We ure grateful for the fine spirit shown by &ll of the imstie
tution in Chengtu in dealing with this common need.

Very sincerely yours
1 s

'8 A GARSIDE




February 21, 1939

President Y.G. Chen
University of Nanking
Chengtu, Sgechuan, China

Dear Dr. Chens

Your letter of January 10th was waiting for me when I returned this morning
from a trip to Philadelphia. It was good to hear from you and to know that every-

thing is progressing so well in Chengtu.

With the help of Dr. Lobenstine and others comnected with our office, an effort
is being made to anmalyse the entire Nanking mailing list with a view to making the
best possible individual approach in soliciting funds, in the hope of securing larger
amounts than have been coming in. It has not been easy this year to raise money be-
cause there have been so many other demands on the American public. However, our
Emergency Fund is coming along nicely.

We are in serious need of the pictures which you said you would send. I be-
lieve you would find it a fine investment of time and film if you would have someone
go about among the students.snapping pictures of them in their daily activities -
in their dormitories, in the dining hall, in oclasses, and in their sports. Such
pictures should be unposed and as natural as possible. It would also be helpful to
get a series of photographs of staff members.

Personal records of interesting experiences also would help us. My efforts are
bent eniirely towards making the University of Nanking appear as a vital and living
institution which has surmounted great difficulties and is doing a magnificent work.
For this reason I have awked you for pictures and publicity material which will have
& strong human interest appeal.

I have found it possible to secure fellowships for Chinese students on the same
basis that fellowships are being granted to refugees from Nazi Germany. Already one
such fellowship has been accepted by Mr. John Kao of the West China Chemistry Depart-
ment. I believe that if you care to nominate some young member of our staff there
would be an excellent chance to secure for him finsncial assistance in an American
unversity. This type of thing is particularly attractive to university communities,
and has the double virtue of training a leader and at the same time creating the
possibility of close future relationship between Nanking and an American university.
Yesterday I had a conversation with the dean of the Graduate S8chool of the Univ. of
Pexnsylvania which I wish had taken place a few weeks earlier so that there might
have been time to approach you for a nomination. I think it would be a good thing if
we had on file here in this office a list of the people, with full credentials, whom
you ean yecammend for fellowships in the United States. We may not be able to secure
any more this year, but there is always the chance that something might turn up.

Al . &m enjoying my work here greatly,I frequently wish that I were with you
in Chengtu. th best wishes,
S8incerely yours,

0JC:cs Oliver J. Caldwell




President Y. G. Chen
The University of Nanking
Chengtu, Ssechuan, Chims
Dear Dr. Chem;
The attached mimstes are those of a meeting of the
Exesutive Committee of the Assesiated Boards held on Febrwary

1'. 1”’.

fho most important item discussed at the meeting

was the report of the Suboommittee om Greater Unity. You will
note that no action was takea ether tham enlarging and reapppoint.
ing the Committee for further study.

Sincerely yours,

Seeretary

JIP: VW
Bne,

Copy to: Niss Priest




¥ia Chine Clipper ; o
The University of Nankimg, 150 Sth Ave.,NYC

Dr. Y. G Chen

Dr. William P, Fenn

The University of Nanking
Chengtu, Sszechuan, China

Dear Friends:

We have been struggling for a considerable time with this question of trying to find
suitable candidates for the Department of Foreign Languages at the University of Nanking.
There have been numerous applicants, but net wntil this last week have we succeeded in
securing any which we feel are qualified and which we can recommend to you.

The papers included herewith concern three applicants: (1) Mr. Allen Spitser
(2) Mr. Lloyd Hayn (3) Miss Margaret Blankenship. Miss Blankenship's papers have just
come in this morning and I have not had an opportunity to really check up her qualifi-
cations, but I am sending the information alemg so that you may have her in mind while
you are considering the other two.

It would be difficult for me to try to descide between Mr. Spitzer and Mr. Hayn.
Both seem to have fine qualifications for the position, and while there is some variance
in their personality and preparation, the tetal impressions in both cases seem to be
about equal., Asfar as I can discover, both of these men have a real desire to make the
teaching profession a 1ife work, and they are not wanting to go to China for the purpose
of doing something other than the positiom for which they might be appointed. In order
to check my own impressions regarding them, I have had both Mr. Caldwell and Miss Ward
go over the papers, and both have been able to meet Mr. Spitser persomally. It is in-
teresting that both have had the same reastion in that they feel that both of these
candidates are amply qualified and will fit into the situation as they kmow it from
their own experience at the University. Imn faet, both Mr. Caldwell and Miss Ward made
the same remark, that the two would make a great team; and in this regard, it is too
bad that we are not able to use both of them.

After interviewing numbers of possible candidates whose papers I have not sent on,
I more than ever feel that these two particular men are very worthy of consideration.
Both of them have other possibilities facing them and, of course, would like to know how
this turns out as soon as possible. If you are favorably inclined toward either one of
these, I think it would be well to cable so that we my make arrangements with the
preferred one before he has to decide in regard to any other position. A very drief
ocable would siffice in case you want us to make arrangements with either one of the appli-
cants. I should think simply "Appoint" and the name of the one selected would be suffi-
cient to indieate your desire.

The possibility of getting Timothy Pfeiffer has been explored, but opposition on
the part of his family and tentative arrangemsnts already made to go to the Near East
make his availability quite out of the questien.

I do hope that one of these sandidates will prove acceptable, for we have had
a very diffieult time finding any one who really fills the various requiremsnts as these
twor gentlemen seem to do.

Sincerely yours,

A A

JIP:VW sistant Secretary
Enclosures

P.S. Please pardon the rather congested form in which the information is givea. This
has been dome in ordier to conserve space and to send the material to you by Clipper msil.
We have condensed the information as copio‘ from applications and letters of reference
as much as poaaiblo:.




March 16, 1939

Dear Dr. Chens

Thank you for your letter of February 9th. In
thia you summarise some of the most important fuctors with
reference to the question as to whether the time has yet ar-
rived for the retwrn of the University to its original campus

in Nanking.

We are glad to have thls clear and concise summary
and will share it discretely with the members of the Nanking
Board of Founders.

Ag yet we have not received the minutes of the
February 4th meeting, but will look forward to having them in
hand, togéither with the 1939—40 budget, within the near future.

We are all glad that Dr. Decker, Mr. Cressy, and
Bishop Ward have been able to visit Chengtu this winter, and
will look to them for information and leadership in our meetings
and discussions later in the spring.

I wrote some weeks ago to the Presidents of all the
Colleges now working together on the West Ohina campus asking for
general informution as to your plans for next year, partic<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>